PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1337

Page 1, line 18, overstrike "or", after "deposit" insert "<u>or payment</u>", and after "money" insert ", <u>salary, wages, or dues</u>"

Page 2, line 3, remove "The term includes wages, salaries, or union"

Page 2, remove lines 4 and 5

Page 2, line 6, remove "operations or expenses of a political committee."

Page 3, line 20, replace ". The" with "and the"

Page 5, line 11, remove "dues,"

Page 5, line 12, remove "or" and after "salary" insert ", or other compensation"

- Page 5, line 14, after "<u>prescribed</u>" insert "<u>or authorized</u>" and replace "<u>upon</u>" with "<u>by an</u> <u>employee or member giving</u>"
- Page 5, line 15, remove "by the employee or member"
- Page 5, line 17, remove "<u>dues,</u>", remove the second "<u>or</u>", and after "<u>salary</u>" insert "<u>, or other</u> <u>compensation</u>"
- Page 5, line 26, replace "<u>Upon request of the secretary of state, an association shall provide</u> <u>verification that</u>" with "<u>The labor commissioner, with the advice and consent of the</u> <u>secretary of state, shall include on the wage and working conditions order prepared and</u> <u>distributed by the labor commissioner a summary of the rights of employees under this</u> <u>section beginning with the next order issued by the commissioner after the effective</u> <u>date of this Act.</u>"

Page 5, remove lines 27 through 31

Page 6, remove lines 1 through 4

Page 6, line 5, after the underscored period insert "<u>Upon receipt of a complaint from an</u> employee or member alleging a violation of subsection 4, the secretary of state shall refer the complaint to the labor commissioner for investigation under chapter 34-14. If the commissioner determines a claim to have merit, the employee or member bringing the complaint is entitled to collect an amount equal to three times the amount deducted from the employee's or member's wages, salary, or other compensation from the person found to be in violation of this section. Page 6, line 17, replace "7" with "8"

Page 6, line 23, replace "<u>8</u>" with "<u>9</u>"

Page 6, line 29, replace "9" with "10"

Page 7, line 1, replace "<u>10</u>" with "<u>11</u>" Page 7, line 7, replace "<u>11</u>" with "<u>12</u>" Renumber accordingly